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verified by oath, showing the kind and quantity of grain threshed,
the price agreed upon for threshing the same, either by threshing
machines or by combines, either by the acre, the bushel, the hour,
or the day; or if no price has been agreed upon then the reasonable
value, the name of the person for whom the threshing was done
and a description of the land upon which the grain was grown.
Unless the person entitled to the lien shall file such statement within
the time aforesaid he shall be deemed to have waived his right
thereto.

Approved March 11, 1929.

LIVE STOCK

CHAPTER 157
(S. B. No. 92—Committee on Appropriations.)

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD—SALARY, ETC,,
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2683 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913, relating to the executive officer of the
state live stock sanitary board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2683 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913, be amended and re-enacted to
read as follows:

§ 2683. SarLary oF ExEcuTIvE OFFICER. BonDp. Oata.] The
executive officer of the state live stock sanitary board shall receive
for his services such annual salary as shall be provided in the gen-
eral appropriation bill and the payment of such salary shall be made
from moneys appropriated for that purpose. Before entering upon
the discharge of his duties he shall give a bond to the State of
North Dakota with good and sufficient surety in the sum of five
thousand dollars, conditioned on the proper discharge of the same.
He shall furthermore receive actual expenses incurred and paid by
him in the discharge of his duties, and such amounts shall be paid
out of the fund appropriated for that purpose. Said executive
officer shall, upon entering upon his duties, take an oath well and
truly to perform all duties required of him by law, which said oath
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shall be taken before any judge of a district court or notary public
within the state and shall be filed with the secretary of state.

§ 2. RepearL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1929.

CHAPTER 158
(H. B. No. 214—Bell.)

RE-TESTING CATTLE IN MODIFIED ACCREDITED
TUBERCULOSIS-FREE COUNTIES

An Act to provide for the re-testing of cattle in modified accredited
tuberculosis-free counties for the eradication of bovine tuberculosis for
the purpose of re-accrediting counties prior to expiration of period of
accreditation in such counties, and authorizing boards of county
commissioners to appropriate funds therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. When the state live stock sanitary board notifies the
board of county commissioners of any accredited county in this
state that the cattle within such accredited county shall be re-tested
to conform to the federal and state regulations governing the re-
accrediting of counties, the boards of county commissioners of such
counties are hereby authorized to provide such funds as may be
necessary to re-test the cattle within the county for the purpose of
re-accrediting such county.

Approved March 9, 1929.

CHAPTER 159
(S. B. No. 219—Hoople.)

MAXIMUM VALUATION CATTLE CONDEMNED FOR
TUBERCULOSIS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2702 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913, relating to the maximum valuation of cattle
condemned for tuberculosis.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2702 of the Supplement
to the Compiled Laws for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted:
to read as follows?
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§ 2702. MaxiMum VALUATION.] In no case shall the ap-
praised value of a grade neat cattle of two years old or more exceed
eighty dollars, nor that of a grade neat cattle under two years old
exceed forty dollars; provided, in the case of pure bred neat cattle,
accompanied by a certificate of registration in a recognized herd
book, the appraised value of said pure bred neat cattle of two years
old or over shall not exceed one hundred fifty dollars, nor that of
said pure bred cattle under two years of age exceed seventy-five
dollars.

§ 2. RepeaAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMErRGENcY.] This is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1929.

MARRIAGE

CHAPTER 160
(S. B. No.177 —Hoople by Request.)

MARRIAGE AND MARRIAGE LICENSE

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 4361, Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for 1913, relating to marriages and marriage licenses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 4361 of the Compiled Laws of North Da-
kota for 1913 be, and the same is, hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 4361. WHO MAY SoLEMNIZE MARRIAGES. LIcENse.] Mar-
riages may be solemnized by all judges of courts of record within
their respective jurisdictions; by justices of the peace, within their
respective jurisdictions; by ordained ministers of the gospel and
priests of every church; but marriages solemnized by the society of
Friends or Quakers, according to the form used in their meetings
shall be valid. No person shall solemnize any marriage until the
parties thereto shall produce a license, issued, except as hereinafter
provided, by the county judge of the county in which either one of
the contracting parties resides, or if such county is unorganized,
of the county to which it is attached for judicial purposes. When a
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